## Cluny Women's College 8th Mile, Kalimpong - 734301 West Bengal, INDIA

(Established & Administered by Sisters of St. Joseph of Cluny)
W.B. Govt. Aided Christian Minority College Affiliated to NBU & recognized by UGC under section 2(f) & 12(B)

| D-6  | N.L. |      |  |
|------|------|------|--|
| Ret. | No.: | <br> |  |

| Date |      |
|------|------|
| Date | <br> |

Tele-Fax.: 03552 - 257924 (O)

Email: principalcwc@gmail.com cwc@rediffmail.com

## **MECHANISM FOR REDRESSAL**

## Grievance Redressal Committee, Internal Complaints' Cell, Backward Class and Minority Cell and Anti-ragging Cell

Cluny Women's College, Kalimpong maintains a regular cell for redressal of grievances under five heads to ensure proper monitoring of complaints, if any. These include Disciplinary and Grievance Committee, Internal Complaints' Cell, Backward Class and Minority Cell and Anti-ragging Cell.

The Disciplinary and Grievance Cell of the college, constituted as per the Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal Act 2012, addresses any form of grievance from any stake-holder of the institution, through meetings and one to one discussions with the concerned parties. Any form of harassment, mental or physical, is sternly dealt with. Students can submit complaints / grievances / suggestions (if any) and drop them in the college 'Grievance Box', or they can lodge complaints in person to the Convener/ Information Officer/ members (Heads of the departments) of 'Disciplinary and Grievance Cell'.

The Internal Complaints' Cell, has been formed according to UGC directives, for Prevention, prohibition and redressal of sexual harassment of women employees and Students in educational institutions Regulations, 2015. The cell holds regular meetings to check if any complaints have been lodged by any student or staff, and because Cluny Women's College is a disciplined girls' college, there are no complaints as such.

The Backward Class and Minority Cell keeps all SC, ST, OBC (non-creamy layer) and Minority students updated about scholarships and stipends offered by Central and State Governments, UGC, and otheragencies for providing all kinds of support. The Indian Constitution includes Article 340, Article 29 and Article 30 for the protection and development of the backward and minority section. The SC and ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 and CEI Act 2006 and Amendment Act, 2012 are also taken into account, while framing the policy of the Cell. The college remains committed to the spirit of the Constitution in protecting the rights of students from these sections. Cluny Women's College believes in zero tolerance against any case of discrimination, on the basis of class and creed.

Cluny Women's College strictly adheres to the 'UGC Regulations on Curbing the Menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions, 2009' under Section 26/1 (g) of the UGC Act, 1956. It is clearly stated in the prospectus and on the website of the college that ragging is strictly forbidden. At the time of admission, all students and guardians are required to fill up and submit anti-ragging forms duly signed, containing undertakings that they are aware of the law regarding prohibition of ragging. Posters propagating the anti-ragging law are displayed on the notice boards and prominent places within the college campus. An anti-ragging committee and an anti-ragging squad have been constituted following UGC guidelines. The Anti-ragging Committee, headed by the Principal of the college, includes representatives from faculty, and students, as well as non-teaching staff.

There is zero tolerance for any kind of discrimination based on caste, creed, race and gender. There is provision for prompt redressal of grievances, in both online and offline mode. The four committees in charge of maintaining discipline and protection of rights of every stake-holder, ensure that a healthy, humane and friendly environment is maintained in the college.

Principal
Cluny Women's College
Kalimpong

Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC)
Cluny Women's College
Kalimpong